
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



PUBLIC ACTS 

UF THE 

STATE OF llIAINE, 

I PASSF.JJ BY THE 

~ 

I 

I 
SIXTEENTH LEGISLATURE, 

.J A N U ~R Y SESSION, 1886. 

!'UJJLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE Oi" JUNt; l!8, 1820. 

AUGUSTA: 
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1836. 



g50 HIGHWAYS. 

-and suits un, said may be recovered· by complaint before any 
dol' $20 may be ' 
11I'ought befo"e Justice of the Peace, to the use of the State, when 
Justice of the h fi C c. 't . . 1 d 1 Peaee. suc ne or lorle! ure IS not more t lan twenty 0-

-also liable to lars, or by indictment, to the use of the State, in 
indictment. any Court of competent jurisdiction. 

SECT. 7. Be it jUj·ther enacted, That the Act 
Forme,> Act entitled" An Act to regulate Banks by prohibiting 
repealed. the emission and circulation of Bank Bills or notes 

of a small denomination," passed March 21st, 1835, 
be, and the same is hereby repealed, pj'ovided, 
that the repeal of the Act aforesaid shall not affect 
the rights of any party in any suit now pending. 

Only one in­
dictment for 
bad ,'oads to 
be found at 
one term, a· 
gainsta town. 

Taxntion of 
costs by pros­
ecuting officer 
.e.tdeled. 

[Approved by the G().venlOr~ Mm'ch 19, 1836.1 

Cllaptel" 216. 

AN AC'I' in relation to indictments against 'rowns for neglect to 
r,epah' theil' Highways. 

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and 
House oj Representatives in Legislature assem­
bled, That in no case shall there be more than one 
indictment found at anyone term of any Court in this 
State against anyone City, frOWn or incorporated 
Plantation for neglect to make and keep its roads 
and highways in repair in which indictment shall 
be inserted as many counts as may be necessary or 
convenient to describe the portions of roads and 
highways found to be out of repair. 

SE CT. 2. Be it further enacted, r:I'hat in tax­
ing costs on indictments against Cities, Towns and 
incorporated Plantations for defect in their high­
ways, the prosecuting officer shall not be permitted 
to tax a greater number of days attendance at the 
term of the Court at which an indictment shall be 
found than the number of days the Grand J my are 
in session at that term. 

L Appl'oved by the Govel'nor, March 19, 1836.] 


